BETHEL HIGH SCHOOL BUILDING COMMITTEE
CLIFFORD J. HURGIN MUNICIPAL CENTER

1 SCHOOL STREET, BETHEL, CT. 06801
MEETING ROOM “A” RECEIVED
JANUARY 8, 2009
7:00 P.M. JAN 09 2009
TOWN OF BETHEL
MINUTES TOWN CLERK

PRESENT: Chairman, William Slifkin, Members: Robert Tripi, David Norvig, Judy
Novachek, Toni Hernandez, and James Lacey.
Absent: John Rondano

ALSO PRESENT: Lawrence Rosati and Will May representing Morganti Group,

CALL TO ORDER: Chairman, William Slifkin called the meeting to order at 7:00
PM.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES: Robert Tripi made a motion to approve meeting
minutes dated December 11, 2008. Motion seconded by Toni Hernandez. Vote
taken, motion approved. Judy Novachek abstained.

PUBLIC COMMENT: None

Chairman William Slifkin read a letter into the minutes dated December 8, 2008
from Board of Education Chairman, Bill Kingston (see attached).
A response from William Slifkin was also read into the minutes (see attached).

PROJECT UPDATE: Will May from Morganti updated the committee on the
project. Area 13A was completed and turned over on December 22, 2008. Area
13 interior and exterior classrooms are 60% complete. Punch Lists are being
compiled. First floor sprinkler system passed inspections with the second floor
system to be inspected next week. January 28, 2009 has been set as the date for
the substantial completion date.

In regards to the aforementioned letters (attached), Judy Novachek asked if a
dollar figure had been determined for the window film. Chairman Slifkin estimates
between $8,000 and $10,000.

Chairman Slifkin was asked about the contingency funds. He reports that as of
this week we are at a $107,000 cost overrun. This figure had improved over last
month when the total overrun was estimated to be $194,000.



Robert Tripi made a motion to approve the following invoices:

CONTRACTOR INVOICE # DATE AMOUNT
CL&P 51197634066 1/1/09 $2,322.32
CAAM, LLC 90101 1/7/09 $9,500.00
CAAM, LLC 90103 1/7/09 $6,256.00
CAAM, LLC 90106 1/8/09 $18,800.00
NATIONWIDE
MOVING &
STORAGE CO.. 31177 1/1/09 $1525.00
INC.
TEST-CON INC - 11/19/08 $254.10
TEST-CON INC 5232 12/1/08 $340.00
EAGLE
ENVIRONMENTAL 7051 10/31/08 $1,500.00
INC.
EAGLE
ENVIRONMENTAL 7026 11/3/08 3,767.27
INC.
FRIAR ASSOC. 45 12/1/08 $18,306.00
FRIAR ASSOC 46 1/2/09 $18,306.00
REDDING
RIDGEFIELD
PLUMBING & - 1/7/09 $27,855.00

HEATING

LAROSA

BUILDING 21 11/30/08 $64,736.80

GROUP, LLC
CT CONCRETE
CONSTRUCTION 11 11/30/08 $6,826.22
ATLANTIC
MASONRY
PRODUCTS 7 12/31/08 $9,843.54
CORP
H.l. STONE &

SON, INC 16 11/30/08 $68,495.73
C&H ELECTRIC 23 11/30/08 $33,657.85
ALLSTATE FIRE
SPRINKLER INC 20 11/30/08 $35,704.31

SPECTRUM
FLOORS INC 13 12/19/08 $25,655.06
$11,300.00*
approved with
TRANS CLEAN 0109344-IN 10/7/08 condition that

CORP.

finance checks to
see if prior
payment made.




Motion seconded by David Norvig.

Discussion on motion: Judy Novachek asked if other bids were had on the
replacement of valves in the Boiler Room and if not why?

Chairman Slifkin reported that one other bid was obtained that being MJ Daly,
the current plumbing contractor on site. Vote, all in favor, motion unanimously

approved.

Robert Tripi made a motion to approve the following Owner Change Orders.

#17
PCO# VALUE

347 $22,581.00
357 $12,235.00
361 $1,216.00
373 $3,133.00
380 $16,765.65
384 $1,600.00
385 $2,371.97
388 $13,852.21
390 $4,357.38
403 $5,118.00
408 $5,388.56
413 $4,689.67
414 $4,512.20
419 $2,833.21
421 -

424 $1,825.00

Robert Tripi made a motion to approve the following Contractor Change Orders:

CONTRACTOR # DATE AMOUNT
SRI 23 12/4/08 $2,018.00
S';ECC)(T)';‘;M 12/4/08 $26,547.45
M:\EI’A%T(;*J E 26 12/4/08 $11,064.00
M:\',?ASSTS\J E 27 12/4/08 $6,493.66

James Lacey seconded the motion. Vote, all in favor, motion unanimously

approved.




It was decided that the next regularly scheduled meeting on January 22, 2009
will be held onsite at the High School.

It was mentioned that a ribbon cutting ceremony is tentatively scheduled for
sometime in March.
A motion to adjourn was made by Judy Novachek, seconded by James Lacey.

Vote, all in favor, motion unanimously approved.

Meeting adjourned at 7:26 PM




Bethel High School Additions & Renovations

Morgantl Project # 26NEO6

| |
Project Financial Report as of 31 December 08 OCO# 16
Contract Approved Change Order Ineligible
Construction Costs Value Changes Number Amount
1.02 HI Stone $ 2,056,600.00 $42,663.53 1 thru 23
1.03 CT Concrete $  736,000.00 $96,849.43 1thru9
1.04 Shepard Steel $  945,400.00 $55,041.59 1 thru 11
1.05 Mid State $ 1,904,000.00 $72,511.66 1 thru 25
1.06 Larosa $ 3,643,000.00 $388,640.07 1 thru 46
1.07 Silktown $  356,000.00 $65,941.32 1thru 3
1.08 Excel $  275,800.00 $37,104.76 1 thru 4
1.09 Cherry Hill Glass $ 961,274.00 $32,788.93 1thru 6
1.10 Acoustics $  965,000.00 $410,746.00 1 thru 29
1.11 Spectrum $  829,222.00 -$14,864.15 1thrué
1.12 Atlantic Masonry $ 175,000.00 $21,311.69 1thrué
1.13 R&M Painting $  285,000.00 $25,956.16 1 thru 11
1.14 Warehouse $  344,070.00 -$5,694.00 1thru5
1.15 Kone $  169,500.00 $6,616.00 1thru3
1.16 Allstate $  694,000.00 $16,190.06 1 thru 8
1.17 SRI Fire Protection $ 1,476,000.00 $186,941.87 1 thru 21
1.18 MJ Daly $ 3,347,000.00 $203,615.25 1 thru 20
1.19 C&H Electric $ 3,348,200.00 $381,144.00{thru CO#12 & CCD #77
Morganti $ 1,772,244.00 $10,880.96 #2
Contractors Total| $§ 24,283,310 | $ 2,136,863
Pending Change Cost total: $ 69,800
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COSTS| $ 26,489,973

SOFT COSTS
Pre-Construction Expenses (0&G) Original Budget| $  153,000.00
AJE Services Original Budget| $ 1,927,840.00 | $ 1,848,455.70 |paid through 30September08
Survey Boring/ Geotech Original Budget| $ 7,400.00
Testing and Inspection Original Budget| $ 50,000.00 | $ 46,563.64 |paid through 300ctober08
Printing Mailing Advertising Original Budget| $ 3,171.51 3171.51paid through 300ctober08
Legal Original Budget] $  100,000.00 | $ 42,716.50 |paid through 30September08
CL&P for Trailer Service Original Budget| $ 25,000.00
FF&E Original Budget| $ 401,528
FF&E - bid $  366,838.00
FF&E - Lab tables by Larosa PCO#087 $ 34,690.00
Security System Original Budget| $ 60,000.00
Security by C&H - PCO#019 pr-22 $ 3,399.00
Security by C&H - PCO#032 pr-68 $ 33,637.00
Security by C&H - PCO#042 pr-77 $ 20,371.00
Technology Infrastructure Original Budget| $115,488.00
AT&T $ 18,000.00 |against original budget
Technology MTM $ 5,934.00 |against original budget
Technology - MTM $ 76,154.00 |against original budget
Comcast 3 4,700.00 |against original budget
Fibertech 3 10,700.00 |against original budget
Technology by C&H - PCO#72 pr-111 $ 1,980.00 against original budget
Builder's Risk insurance Original Budget| $ 27,636.00
Moving Storage Original Budget| $  100,000.00 | $ 66,296.30 |paid through 30September 08
Bonding Expenses (Financing) Original Budget| $ 1,300,025.00 | $ 96,726.30 |paid through September 08
State Permit Fee Original Budget| $ 3,839.00
SEBCO sound mitigation work $ 3,644.00
Gas Company Costs (tree cutting by Town vendor) $ 8,800.00
Other - as listed on Town's fin. report w/o moving cost 3 15,989.98




Abatement Phase 1 Haz-Pro | estimate| $378,000.00 | §  217,960.20 |paid in 2006 |
Balance of $378,000 value is $160,039.80 $  132,299.73 |Bestech Invoice # 004542 dated 12/10/08
Bid Package #1.01 Asbestos Bestech $ 613,400.00 | $  399,819.14 |paid through 31July08
Extra Work 8/22/07 $ 8,379.73 |paid through 29FEB08
Extra Work 11/16/07 $ 4,730.02 |paid through 29FEBO08
Extra abatement for work areas - Bestech proposals $ 164,000.00
Bestech - Potential Backcharges - need to be reviewed
Computer Cleaning by Town's Vendor $ 17,000.00
PCO# 234, 306 Damaged wires - due to abatement $ 30,000.00
Damage to slate in stair way| $ 1,575.00
Cleaning of exterior brick of glue 3 1,770.00
C&D Services - Abatement Work
PO#1 Media Center Ductwork & Wall Penetrations $ 9,950.00
PO#2 CMU Openings and Glue Dab Removal $ 8,950.00
PO#3 Glue Dabs and Sheet Rock Soffit Removal $ 8,950.00
PO#4 Glove Bags for Piping Penetrations $ 4,450.00
PO#5 Glove Bags for 18 Piping Penetrations $ 4,500.00
PO#6 Remove Sheetrock
Ceilings (Credited from
Bestech Contract) $ 6,032.00
PO#7 Remove Ductwork in Area 14 $ 7,614.63
PO#8 Remove additional DUf:twork in Area 14 $ 7,614.63
Eagle Environmenat! ( Hygienist) $ 306,791.44 | through 9/30/08
Balance Hygienist Services $ 15,000.00
Trans Clean
Power washing of exterior $ 11,300.00
SECURITAS
Security for the building $ 2,992.50
CAAM Services
Chimney Removal $ 16,500.00
Demo and Install of Base in Area D $ 8,800.00
Parge and Repair Existing Window Sills $ 9,500.00
Securtiy Wiring $ 35,000.00
Patching and Repair of existing damaged walls $ 15,000.00
ITM - Gary Feld $ 6,500.00
Asphait Paid for By town on Behalif of HI Stone (PCO#420 -74465.78) | $ 74,465.48
Budget Blinds (Additional Blind Installation) $ 10,218.00
Ridgefield/Redding Plumbing & Heating
Boiler Room Valve Replacement $ 35,000.00
TOTAL SOFT COSTS 5,854,570
Cuﬂrnt Project Costs 32,444,543
TOTAL FUNDING Referendum Amount 32,337,262
Remaining Contingency (107,281)
Potentail Project Savings
C&H CCD Disputed Funds $ 88,000.00
Bestech Disputed CO's &
Back Charges $163,000.00




Bethel Public Schools

1 School Street, P.O. Box 253, Bethel, CT 06801
Fax: (203) 794-8723 - web site: www.bethel.k12.ct.us

Gary M. Chesley, Ed.D. Janice M. Jordan, Ph.D. Theresa Yonsky

Superintendent of Schools Associate Superintendent of Schools Director of Fiscal Services

(203) 794-8601 (203) 794-8613 (203) 794-8603

Linda A. Pica Kathleen Rockwell Daniel DeBlois Robert Germinaro

Director Supervisor Supervisor Supervisor

Special Education & Pupil Services Reading/Language Arts Information Technologies Fuacility Operations

(203) 794-8616 (203) 794-8755 (203) 794-8071 (203) 794-8609
December 8, 2008

Mr. Bill Slifkin

Chairman

BHS Ad Hoc Building Committee
16 Katrina Circle

Bethel, CT 06801

Dear Mr. Slifkin,

Please allow this correspondence to serve as a formal request on behalf of the Board of
Education to install light deflecting film on the Bethel High School Gymnasium
windows. A number of the Board of Education members have been in the facility and

agree with coaches that the bright sunlight inhibits activities.

Thank you for your consideration.

Regar.ds, .

w 444—\,: /( /»7,76
William Kingston
Chairman, Bethel Board of Education

c: Board of Education
Dr. Cosentino

“Our Primary Purpose is to Improve Student Achievement.”



BETHEL HIGH SCHOOL BUILDING COMMITTEE

December 28, 2008

Mr. William Kingston
Chairman
Bethel Board of Education

Dear Mr. Kingston:

Reference is made to your recent letter requesting the Building Committee install a
“sun reducing film” on the windows in the new gym.

After careful review we must decline your request. We decided that wiring for the
Security System ( omitted in the building specifications ) was the number one

priority.

In addition, all available monies have been used to repair numerous items in the
High School that had not been maintained for many years. An example is the Boiler
Room where we were forced to replace all of the valves.

Sincerely yours,

William Slifkin
Chairman

Cc: Robert Tripi, vice chairman
Robert Burke, First Selectman



